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U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 
Pennsylvania Field Office 

 
 

QUALIFIED NORTHEASTERN BULRUSH SURVEYORS 
 

The following list includes persons known by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to have the 
skills and experience to conduct surveys for the northeastern bulrush (Scirpus ancistrochaetus). 
Observations of the northeastern bulrush at previously undocumented sites must be reported in 
writing to the Service within 48 hours. Northeastern bulrush surveys should be overseen by a 
qualified surveyor, who will be present in the field at all times during the investigation. 

 
This information is not to be construed as an endorsement of individuals or firms by the Service 
or any of its employees. Persons not on this list, but who have documented experience in 
conducting scientific studies of, or successful searches for, the northeastern bulrush may submit 
their qualifications to the Service for review. The submission must include documentation that 
the requestor has experience successfully locating and identifying the northeastern bulrush and 
its habitat. Additions to and deletions from this list are at the sole discretion of the Service. This 
list is subject to revision at any time without prior notice. 

 
Richard Mellon 
Mellon Biological Services 
200 Flint Court South 
Yardley, PA 19067 
215-493-0697 
rmellon@mellonbiological.com 

 
Staff Botanist 
Western Pennsylvania Conservancy 
Rachel Carson State Office Building 
P.O. Box 69703 
Harrisburg, PA 17105 
717-783-1639 

 
Bob Beran 
Beran Environmental Services 
2322 W. Sunbury Road 
Boyers, PA 16020 
724-735-2766 
724-679-0272 (c) 
bob@beranenvironmental.com 

 
Dr. Alfred Schuyler 
Academy of Natural Sciences 
1900 Benjamin Franklin Parkway 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1195 
215-405-5088 
schuyler@ansp.org 

Staff Botanist 
Western Pennsylvania Conservancy 
800 Waterfront Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
412-288-2777 

 
Anthony Froonjian 
114 Tolland Avenue 
Stafford Springs, CT 06076 
860-851-9396 
860-869-3994 (c) 
ajfroonjian@cox.net 

 
Dr. Larry Klotz 
Shippensburg University 
1871 Old Main Drive 
Shippensburg, PA 17257 
717- 477-1402 
lhklot@ship.edu 

 
Lawrence Brewer 
4270 Ivy Point Blvd., Suite 110 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45245 
(513)515-0462 
Lgbrewer@edge-es.com 
 

mailto:rmellon@mellonbiological.com
mailto:bob@beranenvironmental.com
mailto:schuyler@ansp.org
mailto:ajfroonjian@cox.net
mailto:lhklot@ship.edu
mailto:Lgbrewer@edge-es.com


Revised 07/02/2024  

 Ann F. Rhoads, PhD 
Retired Morris Arboretum Senior Botanist 
3 Blythewood Road 
Doylestown, PA 18901 
215-348-3789 
rhoadsaf@upenn.edu 

 
Dan C. Welte 
2350 Lambs Gap Road 
Enola, PA 17025 
717-728-0421 
dcmawelte@verizon.net 

 
Gregg Stewart 
110 Country Lane 
Slippery Rock, PA 16057 
724-777-0376 
nebulrush@ymail.com 

 
Jonathan R. Farrell 
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 
333 Baldwin Road 
Pittsburgh, PA 15205-1751 
412-400-8755 
jfarrell@cecinc.com 

 
Thomas Swimley 
Wildlife Specialists, LLC 
2785 Hills Creek Road 
Wellsboro, PA 16901 
570-376-2255 
tom@wildlife-specialists.com 

 
Karen Johnston 
Skelly and Loy Engineering – 
Environmental Consultants 
449 Eisenhower Blvd. 
Suite 300 
Harrisburg, PA 17111-2302 
717-232-0593 
kjohnston@skellyloy.com 

 
Henry Schumacher 
Golder Associates, Inc. 
105 Bradford Road, Suite 420 
Wexford, PA 15090 
724-935-6400 
724-934-2023 (f) 
412-657-8148 (c) 
Henry_Schumacher@golder.com 

Joe Isaac 
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 
333 Baldwin Road 
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 
jisaac@cecinc.com 
412-429-2324 

 
Mallory N. Gilbert 
55 Ford Road (Raymertown) 
Troy, New York 12180-9210 
518-663-0056 
mngilenv@nycap.rr.com 

 
Dr. Carl Keener 
208 Mueller Lab 
Pennsylvania State University 
University Park, PA 16802 
814-238-7791(h) 
814-865-6201 (b) 
kux@psu.edu 

 
Dr. Kendra Cipollini 
Wilmington College 
Box 1287 
Wilmington, OH 45177 
937-382-6661 ext. 367 
kendra_cipollini@wilmington.edu 

 
Anthony Baumert 
Pennsylvania Soil and Rock, Inc. 
570 Beatty Road 
Monroeville, PA 15146 
412-372-4000 x129 
412-372-4664 (f) 
412-770-6643 (c) 
abaumert@pasoilrock.com 

 
Joe Wilson 
Wilson Ecological Consulting 
314 Hill Top Lane 
Port Matilda, PA 16870 
814-933-2488 
888-241-4072 (f) 
jjw@wilsonecological.com 

 
Andrew Nevin 
Thompson Environmental Surveys and 
Permitting, LLC 
1110 Creek Road 
Carlisle, PA 17015 
717-599-1024 
anevin@thompsonesp.com 
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   Mark Bowers  
   279 Orr Road 

West Newton, PA 15089 
724-454-4012(c) 
monarda55@gmail.com 

 
Joseph Snavely 
NORMANDEAU ASSOCIATES, INC. 
400 Old Reading Pike, Building A, Suite 101 
Stowe, PA 19464-USA 
484-945-2631, 267-644-8928 (c) 
jsnavely@normandeau.com 

 
Jeff J. Polonoli 
Project Environmental Specialist 
GAI Consultants, Inc. 
385 East Waterfront Drive 
Homestead, PA 15120-5005 
412-476-2000 
412-399-5074 (direct) 
724-332-3825 (c) 

Greg Short 
AllStar Ecology, LLC 1582 
Meadowview Road 
Fairmont, WV 26554 
304-816-3490 
greg@allstarecology.com 

 
Dr. Timothy Block 
Morris Arboretum of the Univ. of Pennsylvania 100 
E. Northwestern Avenue 
Philadelphia, PA 19118 
215-247-5777, ext. 130 
215-248-4439 (f) 
block@pobox.upenn.edu 

 
John Roemer IV 
Roemer Ecological Services, Inc. 
2334 Traceys Store Road Parkton, 
MD 21120 
443-310-7581 
roemeriv@juno.com 

J.Polonoli@gaiconsultants.com 
 

Thomas M. Auffenorde, MS, PWS 
EcolSciences, Inc. 
75 Fleetwood Drive, Suite 250 
Rockaway, NJ 07866 
O: 973-366-9500 ext. 138 (o) 
C: 201-213-8926 (c) 
TAuffenorde@ecolsciences.com 

 
David M. Kunz, MS, PWS Senior 
Project Manager/Ecologist 
Amy S. Greene Environmental Consultants, Inc., 4 
Walter E. Foran Blvd., Suite 209, 
Flemington, NJ 08822 
201-247-0009 (c) 
908-788-9676 
dkunz@amygreene.com 

 
Scott E. McDonnell, PWS 
EcolSciences, Inc. 
75 Fleetwood Drive, Suite 250 
Rockaway, NJ 07866 
O: 973-366-9500 ext. 120 (o) 
C: 973-349-4587 (c) 
SMcDonnell@ecolsciences.com 

 
David J Quatchak 
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 333 
Baldwin Road 
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 
Office: 412.429.2324 
Cell: 412.999.9602 
dquatchak@cecinc.com 
 
 
 
 

 
Scott L. Martin, PWS 
ARM Group Inc. 
1129 West Governor Road 
Hershey, PA 17033 
717-439-2775 cell 
717-508-0575 office 
smartin@armgroup.net 
 
Justin Johnston, MS, MBA 
Big Pine Consultants, LLC 
1066 Towervue Drive 
Pittsburgh, PA 15227 
412-206-1703 office 
231-282-2192 cell 
Justin.johnston@bigpineco
nsultants.com  
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Kyle Filicky 
Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc. 333 
Baldwin Road 
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 
Office: 412-429-2324 
Cell: 330-559-6612 
kfilicky@cecinc.com 
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